## THE REGIONAL EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES COUNCIL OF NEW YORK CITY, INC.



## NYC REMAC

Advisory No.	2020-06		
Title:	Extension of NYC REMAC Paramedic		
	Credential		
Issue Date:	March 25, 2020		
Effective Date:	Immediate		
Supersedes:	n/a	Page:	1 of 1

Est. 1974

The Regional Emergency Medical Advisory Committee (REMAC) of New York City is responsible to develop, approve and implement prehospital treatment and transport protocols for use within the five boroughs of the City of New York. The Regional Emergency Medical Advisory Committee (REMAC) of New York City operates under the auspices of Article Thirty of the New York State Public Health Law.

Effective immediately, NYC REMAC Paramedic Credentials are extended for one (1) year from the date of the provider's current expiration date.

In accordance with the Governor's Executive Order temporarily suspending rules and regulations due to the State Public Health Disaster, the NYC REMAC is extending the regional credentials of paramedics operating in NYC for one (1) year. This is being done to be consistent with the suspension of the following:

Sections 800.3, 800.8, 800.9, 800.10, 800.12, 800.17, 800.18, 800.23, 800.24, and 800.26 of Title 10 of the NYCRR to the extent necessary to extend all existing emergency medical services provider certifications for one year...

Current and Updated Protocols can be accessed at the Regional EMS Council website: www.nycremsco.org.

Owners/operators of Ambulance and ALS First Response Services providing prehospital medical treatment within the five boroughs of the City of New York are responsible to provide copies of the NYC REMAC Prehospital Treatment Protocols to their personnel, and to ensure that Service Medical Directors and EMS personnel are informed of all changes/updates to the NYC REMAC Prehospital Treatment Protocols.

for flemas

Josef Schenker, MD, CPE, FACEP, FAEMS Chair, Regional Emergency Medical Advisory Committee of New York City

Marie C. Diglio, BA, EMT-P Executive Director Operations, Regional Emergency Medical Services Council

of New York City

Marie Diglio